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CITY OF RAPID CITY

RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701

Public Works Department

Engineering Services Division
300 Sixth Street
Telephone: (605) 394-4154 FAX: (605) 355-3083
Web: www.rcgov.org

Nicole Lecy, Project Engineer Phone: 605-394-4154
Public Works Department Fax: 605-355-3083
city web: www.rcgov.org e-mail: nicole.lecy@rcgov.org

TO: Rapid City Public Works Committee
FROM: Nicole Lecy, Engineering Project Engineering
DATE: July 24,2012

RE: Appeal of Denial of Request for an Exception to allow an existing approach
on 5" Street to be utilized for ingress and egress to a commercial parcel.
Lot 5, North 80 Subdivision, Section 19, T1IN, R8E, BHM, Rapid City,
Pennington County, South Dakota.

A request was submitted by Fisk Land Surveying and Civil Engineering, on behalf of Rick Bentley of Bentley-
Miller, on May 30, 2012 requesting an exception to allow an existing approach on 5™ Street to be utilized for
ingress (north—bound right turn into the property only) and egress (west-bound right turn out of the
property only) to a commercial parcel. The exception request was denied by Staff on July 19, 2012.

The exception request is for right turn in only and right turn out only at the approach as an existing median
in 5™ Street prevents left turn ingress (south-bound left turn into the property) and egress (west bound left
turn out of the property) at the approach. The existing approach is located on the east side of 5™ Street
between Catron Blvd and Stumer Road. Currently the approach is not utilized for access to the parcel.

Per the Rapid City Infrastructure Design Criteria Manual Section 2.16.1 No access approach shall be located
so as to create a hazard or as to invite unsafe vehicular movements.Staff has concerns that the traffic
movements between two signalized intersections (one signal located at 5™ Street and Catron Blvd, and one
signal located at 5™ Street and Stumer Road) and the traffic movements across multiple lanes into and out of
the approach create unsafe vehicular movements. The American Association of State Highway and
Transportation Officials Geometric Design of Highways and Streets (2004) recommend that driveways
should not be located within the functional area of an intersection. The proposed access approach is
located within the functional area of the 5™ Street and East Stumer Road intersection, located at the
transitional start of the left turn lane from northbound 5™ Street onto westbound East Stumer Road.

A previous exception request (12EX018) was approved for ingress (north-bound right turn in only) at the
requested approach location for access to a single commercial business. This exception was approved during





PW073112-32

Rapid City Public Works Committee
July 24, 2012
Page 2

the platting process of Lot 5 of North 80 Subdivision. The preliminary master plan submitted with this
exception request does show the approach being used for access to a single commercial business, however,
the potential for through traffic to the development east and north of the business is created. All previously
submitted master plans for Lot 5 indicated that access would be taken from East Stumer Road. At the time
of platting, the Rapid City Street Design Criteria Manual was in effect which established in Section 8.2.1.1, If a
property has frontage on more than one street, access will be permitted only on the less traveled street
frontage where standards can be meet. Per this criteria, Lot 5 shall take access from East Stumer Road. The
Rapid City Infrastructure Design Criteria Manual, which is has replaced the Street Design Criteria Manual,
does not contain the same criteria. However, Staff still believes that access from the less traveled street
(East Stumer Road) is the safest access to Lot 5.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends denial of the request to allow an existing approach on 5t
Street to be utilized for ingress and egress to a commercial parcel.
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" KEQUEST FOR EXCEPTION 4 -
RAPID CITY DESIGN STANDARD / CRITERIA / REGULATIONS

PROJECT Lot 5 of North 80 Subdivision — Ferdinand Dirt LL.C

DATE: 5-3-12 SUBMITTED BY: Fisk Land Surveying & Consuilting Engineers, Inc.
PIN#: 3819152001 PO Box 8154, Rapid City, SD 57709

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 5 of North 80 Subdivision located in Section 19, T1N, R8E,
BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota

EXCEPTION REQUESTED: SECTION STD / CRITERIA/ REG

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: To allow the existing approach on 5" Street to be utilized for
ingress (north-bound right turn in only) and egress (north-bound right turn out only)

JUSTIFICATION: The ability to utilize the approach for egress onto

{Please use back of sheet if additional room is needed)
5™ Street will improve the accessibility and circulation into and out of the proposed lot.

The plat document for Lot 5 was approved and recorded without any indication of access
restriction for this approach and the approach was installed at standard width (26’ plus tapers).

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION: Yes [] No .
PROPERTY OWNER'’S SIGNATURE* b, DATE: 5’,/3%// 2

**Or Agent, if previously designated by the Owner in writing.

FOR STAFF QONLY

fer e RC TOCM Section d. lb. U o (cless Apfroch shall ke
STAFF COMMENTS: ioCa\ed 30 25 0 ceste s hazard ocas ke inuite ynsafe

v i Co\er mvmm“é,ﬂu{a(( Wds (onlrns that “valic wavesonts ih!&‘\ﬁ' of the ﬁﬂgﬁwwh wootd

we e vhsabe Mevemepts, b6, AMASR D ve commends aaanst loceiing Avivewsy 5 vl the

onercomal Avesl ok 0T Tnlirseeniarl, Tee pOCh 15 Woated tw XMy £ gretioral oved
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: ¢£{ e & th <t o+ T Srowaer R inrseevvort,

Jenial R
REVIEWED BY: W WM AL)DATE: ’7! { 42/ 20 [
4 é/] ’ y
AUTHORIZATION:
% [ APPROVED [X] DENIED
\ﬁ?@—l‘@;— B S| 2prz
co NITY PL(;(’/NN!NG DIRECTOR DATE ' '
l [ APPROVED %7 DENIED
y Mﬂ Wil & Adiir
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR* DATE

Revised 03/22/

FeE# \2EX (7
*Pubilic Works Director's signature is not required for Lot

ASSOCIATED FILE#: |2 90 0!I Length to Width Exceptions, Ordinance No, 5434,
@u}(&n\j Permt No. 12- 7]
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CITY OF R&PID CITY

RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701

Public Works Department

Engineering Services Division
_ 300 Sixth Street
Telephone: (605) 3944154 FAX: (605) 355-3083

Nicole Lecy, Project Engineer Web: TCEOV-OTE phane: 605 394-4154

Public Works Department Fax: 605-355-3083
city web: www.rcgov.org e-mail: nicole.lecy@rcgov.org

july 18, 2012

Janeile Finck

Fisk Land Surveying & Consulting Engineers, Inc.
PO Box 8154

Rapid City, SD 57709

Re: Request for Exception
Lot 5 of North 80 Subdivision
Section 19, T1N, R8E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota

Dear Ms. Finck,

The Request for Exception to allow the existing approach on 5% Street to be utilized for ingress (north-bound
right turn in only) and egress {west-bound right turn only) has been denied. Per the Rapid City
Infrastructure Design Criteria Manual Section 2.16.1 no access approach shall be located so as to create a
hazard or as to invite unsafe vehicular movements. City Staff has concerns that the traffic movements
between two signalized intersections and the traffic movements across multiple lanes into and out of the
approach create unsafe vehicular movements. The American Association of State Highway and
Transportation Officials Geometric Design of Highways and Streets (2004) recommend driveways should not
be located within the functional area of an intersection. The proposed access approach is located within the
functional area of the 5% Street and East Stumer Road intersection, located at the transitional start of the
left turn lane from northbound 5" Street onto westbound East Stumer Road.

A previous exception request (12FX018) was approved for ingress (north-bound right turn in) only at the
requested approach for access to a single lot. The preliminary master plan submitted with the exception
request, does show the approach being used for access to a single business, however, the potential for
through traffic to the development east and north of the business is created.

The denial of this exception request may be appealed to the City Council by requesting it be placed on the
next Public Works Committee agenda. The City Council has final approval of exception requests. In order to
appeal the denial the applicant shall file a written request of appeal to the Public Works Director within 10
working days of the denial. Please contact the Public Works Engineering Department if you desire to appeal.

Sincerely, %’/

Nicole Lecy, Engineering Project Engineer,
CC: File
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Lecy Nicole

From: Janelle Finck [janelle.fiskls@midconetwork.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2012 2:40 PM

To: Lecy Nicole

Cc: Johnson Ted

Subject: RE: Exception Request for Access from 5th Street - Additional information required
Attachments: Arby's - 5th & E Stumer Road - SW Lot Development Option 7-10-12.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Nicole:

Attached is a development option for proposed parcel south of Arby’s.
The existing approach as installed (by others) is 26’ in width which is standard for an ingress/egress.

The location of the existing median on 5" Street (which prevents ingress or egress from the westerly southbound lanes)
will limit the amount of traffic utilizing this approach.

This parent parcel as developed (by others) contains 3 individual water and sewer service connections and 2 additional
stubs for services. Additional development of this parent parcel was anticipated and apparently supported by approval of
those installations.

The recent plat document for the parent parcel was approved and recorded with no specific reference or notice restricting
of this approach for ingress only.

In this circumstance the utilization of the approach for north-bound ingress and egress would provide reasonable access
to the proposed parcel.

Janelle L. Finck — President

Fisk Land Surveying & Consulting Engineers, Inc.
PO Box 8154

Rapid City, SD 57709

(p) 605-348-1538

(f) 605-341-1112

From: Lecy Nicole [mailto:Nicole.Lecy@rcgov.org]

Sent: Friday, June 01, 2012 12:53 PM

To: Fink, Janelle; Fisk, Warren

Cc: Johnson Ted

Subject: Exception Request for Access from 5th Street - Additional information required

Warren and Janelle,

This email is to inform you that additional supporting information is necessary in order for City Staff to review the
exception request to take access off of 5™ Street for Lot 5 of North 80 Subdivision. Please provide a revised master plan
indicating how proposed access from 5" street would be used and also provide any additional information to support
your request.

As of today, the 13 day review period for an exception request will be suspended. The review period will begin again
following receipt of additional information with an additional 3 days of review time. The exception review process is

outlined in RCMC 16.04.060.

Please let me know if you have any questions.





Thanks,

Nicole Lecy, PE

City of Rapid City

Project Engineer | Public Works

300 6th Street | Rapid City, SD 57701
(605) 394-4154

PW073112-32
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Mitchell Sharlene

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Dale & Sharlene:

Janelle Finck <janelle.fiskls@midconetwork.com>

Thursday, August 02, 2012 10:26 AM

Tech Dale; Mitchell Sharlene

Kooiker Sam; Clayton Bill; Doyle Charity; Laurenti Steve; Nordstrom Ritchie; Lewis Chad;
Wright Jerry; Scott Amanda; Roberts John; Petersen Bonny; Sasso Ron

PW073112-32

On behalf of the applicant, we would like to request that the above item (appeal for an exception to allow an existing
approach on 5™ Street to be utilized for northbound only ingress and egress) be continued to the August 20, 2012 City

Council meeting.

Mr. Bentley has previous business travel commitments that present a conflict for the meeting on the 6", and we also have
another party that would like to address the council and they are not in town next week as well.

Thank you for your assistance.

Janelle Finck
President

Fisk Land Surveying & Consulting Engineers, Inc.

1022 Main Street,
P.O. Box 8154

Rapid City, SD 57709
(605) 348-1538

(605) 341-1112 fax

janelle.fiskls@midconetwork.com







FISK LAND SURVEYING & CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
1022 Main Street = P.O. Box 8154 ¢ Rapid City, SD 57709
Phone (605) 348-1538 « Fax (605) 341-1112 * E-mail: fiskls@midconetwork.com

August 19, 2012

Honorable Mayor Sam Kooiker

Members of the Rapid City Common Council
City of Rapid City

300 Sixth Street

Rapid City, SD 57701

RE: Agenda Iltem 58 — No. PW073112-32
Mayor Kooiker and Council Members:

| am writing in request of your support for the Request For Exception to allow an existing approach on
Fifth Street to be utilized for a right-turn-only exit. A previous exception was granted in February of
this year to allow the same approach to be utilized for a right-turn-only entrance and we are seeking to
extend the use to an exit. '

- The existing approach which is centrally located between East Stumer Road and Catron Boulevard is
shown on the attached aerial photo exhibit. The approach has been in place since at least 2008 and
is 26" wide, which is the standard width of a driving aisle that accommodates two-way traffic. This is
the only approach located on Fifth Street between East Stumer Road and Catron Boulevard.

The East Stumer Road intersection is signalized as well as the Catron Boulevard intersection. The
signal at Catron Boulevard will regulate the north-bound traffic on Fifth Street, providing breaks in
traffic for users to exit this approach.

Perhaps most importantly, there is an existing raised median between the south-bound lanes and the
north-bound lanes on Fifth Street. The median separates the traffic that is moving south-bound on
Fifth Street, so the users of the approach in question do not have to deal with cross-traffic from the
west side of the road. There will be no left-turn incoming traffic from the west lanes and no left-turn
traffic exiting to the west lanes.

There are several references from the American Association of State Highway and Transportation
Officials (AASHTO) Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets (2011) that refer to the
preferred use of raised-curb medians — including:

“‘Non-traversable medians generally have a lower crash rate than two-way left-turn lanes and
undivided roadway sections for all access densities” (P2-74)

“Medians are highly desirable on arterials carrying four or more lanes.” (P4-34)

‘Raised medians have application on arterial streets where it is desirable to regulate left-turn
movements.” (P4-35)





‘Driveways used for right turns only are desirable where the cross section includes a
curbed median or a flush median and median barrier.” (P4-47)

Also attached is the chart from Page 2-75 of the AASHTO manual which indicates that the non-
traversable (or raised) median has the lowest estimated crash rates compared to undivided roadways
and where both left and right turn movements are allowed.

In addition to the discussion regarding the preferences and advantages of raised-curb medians which
limit traffic to only right turns, the AASHTO manual references the need to consider and balance the
use of land and adjoining property when considering control of access — including:

“Where access to a highway is managed, entrances and exist are located at points best suited
to fit traffic and land-use needs.” (P2-70) (bold text is my emphasis)

‘Driveway terminals are, in effect, low-volume intersections; thus, their design and location
merit special consideration. ... they are important links that provide access to residences and
commercial establishments.” (P4-47)

“To the extent practical, driveway designs should consider a range of objectives including: ...
(2) providing reasonable access to property;”

“The design of intersections is important to users of the intersections and owners of land
adjacent to the intersection. Therefore, design criteria should be selected that will result in
balanced and cost-effective design that provides efficient operations and low crash
frequencies, and considers the needs of all user groups.”(P 9-1)

The ability to utilize this existing approach for a right-turn in and a right-turn out is an important feature
for the future development and use of this property. We have demonstrated that the raised-curb
median which separates the north and south bound traffic on Fifth Street is a preferred safety feature
and yields the lowest estimated crash rates for median usage (attached chart). We have also
demonstrated that land use needs and reasonable access are part of the consideration for access
control.

| would also point out that the parcel to take access from this approach is part of a Planned
Development. At the time of development, specific plans will be submitted for review and approval.
Staff and Planning Commission will have the opportunity to review, comment and have input on this
development and the utilization of this approach.

We believe that the raised-curb median which restricts the amount of traffic utilizing this approach and
the signalized intersection at Catron Boulevard which will regulate the flow of traffic provide good
safety measures for use of this approach and will afford the owner and developer the reasonable use
that they seek for this property. Your support of the request for exception as recommended by the
Public Works Committee on August 14, 2012 is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,
FISK LAND SURVEYING & CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

BTt o (G0 1

President

elf
encl
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Chapter 2—Design Controls and Criteria 2-75
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Figure 2-32. Estimated Crash Rates by Type of Median—Urban and Suburban Areas (22)
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